Docusign Envelope ID: 8090D088-1C7C-40B6-32DD-3078F573165E

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH
Filippin Engineering Inc. for the Construction Management of the Isla Vista Trash
Capture Project (BC No. 24-122, Project No. 56STC)

Pursuant to Paragraph 38 of the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor
(hereinafter AGREEMENT) entered into on August 27, 2024 and first amended on November
15, 2024, as BC No. 24-122 between the County of Santa Barbara (hereafter COUNTY), and
Filippin Engineering Inc. having its principal place of business 354 S. Fairview Avenue, STE
D, Goleta, CA 93117 (hereafter CONTRACTOR), the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby
agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

1. Exhibit A Statement of Work of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended to read:

Contractor agrees to provide services as identified in and in accordance with
the attached proposal for construction management and inspection
(Attachments A1 and A2).

Contractor agrees to provide COUNTY services as identified in the attached
proposal (Attachments A1 and A2). CONTRACTOR agrees that work will only
commence at the issuance of a written Notice to Proceed by the Public Works
Director or Director's designee.

2. Exhibit B, paragraph A is hereby amended to read:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost
reimbursements, not to exceed $137,715.

C. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon
CONTRACTOR's satisfactory performance, based upon the scope and
methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as determined by COUNTY. Payment for
services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the costs, expenses,
overhead charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in Attachment B1
and B2 (Schedule of Fees). Invoices submitted for payment that are based upon
Attachment B1 and B2 must contain sufficient detail to enable an audit of the
charges and provide supporting documentation if so specified in EXHIBIT A.

In all other respects, the AGREEMENT remains unchanged and in full effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on
the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

;&ML@MYA(/

/Laura Capps, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Date: L«_, \_,ZS‘

Deputy Clerk




Docusign Envelope ID: 8090D088-1C7C-40B6-92DD-3078F573165E

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:

DocuSigned by:
By: [ (s Sueddon
I N

Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rachel Van Mullem
County Counsel

Signed by:
By: | Lefi2-
eputy Gounty Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Greg Milligan, ARM
Risk Manager

Signed by:

By: Gy Milligan

RisRKERGYEment

CONTRACTOR:

Filippin Engineering Inc.

DocuSligned by:
By: f Ens Fligpin
Authorized Representative

Name: Gino Filippin
Title:

President

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

DocuSigned by:
By: l -

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Services of independent Contractor Filippin Engineering Inc. for the
Construction Management of the Isla Vista Trash Capture Project (BC No. 24-122, Project No. 56STC)

Page 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 8090D088-1C7C-40B6-92DD-3078F573165E

Attachment A2

FILIPPIN ENGISsSibiy

February 18, 2025

Santa Barbara County — Project Clean Water/Water Resources Division
130 E. Victoria Street #200

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Attn: Cathleen Garnand

SUBJECT: PROPQSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT and INSPECTION for Isla Vista Trash
Capture Project — EXTRA SERVICES SCOPE OF WORK

Dear Ms. Garnand:

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this cost proposal and scope of work to perform additional
construction management and inspection services to close out the Isla Vista Trash Capture Project.
This request is due to construction delays pushing the contract completion beyond the original
construction contract period of 35 working days starting January 24, 2025. Contract is currently at 48
working days (not including rain days) and the Contractor has not completed the project work.
Construction delays are due to the HDS unit not being set by the Contractor at the correct elevation and
flooding of the excavation causing sloughing of the excavation side slopes.

Based on current project progress we anticipate project completion by February 28, 2025, which would
result in a total contract time of 58 working days. Given the increase in contract time additional services
on the project are required. In addition, this cost proposal request includes additional time to resolve
anticipated contractor claims related to placement of the HDS unit. The scope of the extra services to be
provided include the following:

FE’s Construction Manager services will be performed at half time and will include construction contract
administration and construction engineering and quality assurance over the Contractor’s work.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCOPE FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

o Construction Management Plan/Coordination » Prepare Cost Request Bulletins and associated

of Execution backup for negotiation of changes

«  Project Communication and Coordination, s Project communication with stakeholders
review Contractor correspondence and « Collaboration with Design Engineer & Agency
prepare responses, coordinating as necessary Staff

«  Monitoring of and Compliance with schedules o Assure compliance with plans, specs, and

o Draft and negotiate Change Orders permits

o Establish and Maintain Contract e Perform final inspection & recommend
Documentation Procedures acceptance

e Progress Reporting and Record Keeping « Permit compliance monitoring

o Maintain RFl and Submittal Logs, and review « Coordinate with contracted surveyors and
and route as necessary, and prepare responses material testing
to RFls and Submittals e Research and respond to Notices of Potential

s Review and Process Progress Pay Estimates Claims, claims review and resolution

1]

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor Filippin Engineering Inc. for the
Construction Management of the Isla Vista Trash Capture Project (BC No. 24-122, Project No. 56STC)
Page 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 8090D088-1C7C-40B6-92DD-3078F573165E

FILIPPIN ENGISadHi

FE’s Construction Inspector will be responsible for supporting the Construction Contract administration
and monitoring daily activities of the implemented work. Their duties will include those listed below,
and as required to fulfill their role for the remainder of the project and until the project paperwork is
finalized and approved. It is anticipated that Inspection services are to be performed on full time basis
while work is being performed in the field.

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCCPE FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

Construction Observation/Inspection o Track installed quantities for progress payment
e Photographic documentation, prior, during, backup.
and after construction. »  Punchlist for final inspection
e Quality Assurance » Safety & Public Relations
o Conflict and field issue identification » Maintain field record drawings
» Daily inspection reports = Request/review material certifications
= Quantity verification o Review bid sheet quantities for accuracy
e Material and equipment verification o Traffic Control and Public Safety
o Extra work/CCO diary of work » Coordinate closely with CM

Following the completion of construction, FE will perform the following post construction services:

POST-CONSTRUCTION PHASE SCOPE

o Final Inspection and Punch List « Notice of Completion

= Compile record drawing information o Compile outstanding claim information for closeout
(redlines) from FE and Contractor markups. o  Electronic Copy of all Project Files in Caltrans

o Make recommendation for final payment standard recordkeeping guidelines.
and acceptance o Delivery of Project Files in electronic file format.

o Statement of Final Quantities and/or Final
Balancing Change Order

We have not budgeted additional fees for working extended hours, holidays, or weekends. Should
extended hours be required, overtime rates (1.3 times the normal billing rate) will apply.

It is estimated that the total additional cost required for the project is approximately $47,645 based on
the information provided above. Reference table below for the assumed breakdown of the additional
costs.

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor Filippin Engineering Inc. for the
Construction Management of the Isla Vista Trash Capture Project (BC No. 24-122, Project No. 56STC)
Page 4



Docusign Envelope ID: 8090D088-1C7C-40B6-92DD-3078F573165E

ATTACHMENT B2

ESTIMATED RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITONAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES
ISLA VISTA TRASH CAPTURE FROJECT
FILIPPIN ENGINEERING ST A |

Prncipal Constructon  Asscciata Censlructon Seniar C ) Cftce = ator
Manszer Manager Inspacter Compiiance Officer

20 cvet od

A.1 PRE-CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES (COMPLETED)
7.7 Centract Award Phaze
7.2 Submital Review and Sire Documenation

2 Prepare and (un 2re Consuston Conference

re=Con Total Hi 0 0 0 1]

A.2 ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

2.7 Censtruction Management <0
2.2 Censbuclion Inscection (23 working dey esimale} 18+
2.2 Lazor Complance Nanroring 5
Construction Phase Total Hours 40 0 18
A.3 POST CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES
2.7 Punchiist 3 2
3.2 Comgzle Censtniction Documentation 16 2 4
3.2 Raview and Process Final Inveices 2
34 Raview Record Ciswings 2 2
“on Total Hour: d
0 0 DURS 0 0
Hzurly Rates| 5 225.0C 5 183.03] 5 122€2[ S 1600
CostSubtotal] 5 15135.0C 5 - s 33,2CC3 [ 5 1370.0¢ |
TOTAL COST| § 47,645.00 |

We look forward to continuing working with you on this project. If you have any questions or would like
to discuss our qualifications further, please don’t hesitate to call me at (805) 451-8935.

Thank you,

Kevin Connors, P.E.

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor Filippin Engineering Inc. for the
Construction Management of the Isla Vista Trash Capture Project (BC No. 24-122, Project No. 56STC)
Page 5



